

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Article VI, Section 3 of the Colorado Constitution</p>		
<p>In re Interrogatory on Senate Bill 21-247 Submitted by the Colorado General Assembly</p>	<p>Case No. 2021SA146</p>	
<p><i>Attorneys for the Colorado Independent Congressional Redistricting Commission:</i></p> <p>Name: Frederick R. Yarger (#39479) Meghan Frei Berglind (#35574)</p> <p>Address: Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP 370 Seventeenth Street Suite 4500 Denver, CO 80202-5647</p> <p>Telephone: 303.244.1800</p> <p>Facsimile: 303.244.1879</p> <p>E-mail: yarger@wtotrial.com berglind@wtotrial.com</p> <p>Name: Jerome DeHerrera (#35893) Luis A. Corchado (#17765) Achieve Law Group 146 West 11th Avenue Denver, CO 80204</p> <p>Telephone: 303.465.1000</p> <p>Facsimile: 303.484.7678</p> <p>Email: jdh@achievelawgroup.com luis@achievelawgroup.com</p>		
<p>COLORADO INDEPENDENT CONGRESSIONAL REDISTRICTING COMMISSION'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORIES</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND.....	2
A. In 2018, Colorado voters approved Amendment Y, transferring Congressional redistricting authority to an independent Commission insulated from partisan politics.....	2
B. Amendment Y is self-executing and grants the Commission sufficient authority and flexibility to complete its constitutionally mandated work, while reserving a defined role for this Court under a specified standard of review.....	6
C. The Commission has engaged in a considered process to fulfill its constitutional duties, including addressing delays in the delivery of redistricting-level 2020 decennial census data.	11
D. Through SB 21-247 and its predecessor statute HB 20-1010, the General Assembly is attempting to impose upon the Commission policy decisions that will directly affect the outcome of redistricting.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
ARGUMENT	24
I. Interrogatory No. 1.....	24
A. Because Amendment Y explicitly requires the Commission to remain independent and nonpartisan,	

the political branches cannot dictate how the Commission carries out its redistricting duties.	24
B. SB 247 strays beyond the limited role of the General Assembly defined in Amendment Y’s text and impermissibly impinges on the Commission’s constitutional independence.	30
C. Despite SB 247’s unconstitutionality, the Court can and should hold that the Commission’s decision to commence its work is consistent with Amendment Y.	37
II. Interrogatory No. 2.	42
A. The question presented by Interrogatory No. 2 is not ripe.	42
B. The General Assembly does not have authority to dictate a standard of review to judge the Commission’s work.	48
C. The Constitution already establishes the standard of review the Court must use to review the Commission’s final plan.	51
CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Avalos v. Davidson</i> , No. 01 CV 2897, 2002 WL 1895406 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Jan. 25, 2002)	46, 47
<i>Baker v. Bosworth</i> , 222 P.2d 416 (Colo. 1950).....	28
<i>Beauprez v. Avalos</i> , 42 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2002).....	3, 47
<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1994).....	7
<i>Bolt v. Arapahoe Cty. Sch. Dist. No. Six</i> , 898 P.2d 525 (Colo. 1995).....	41
<i>Buckley v. Chilcutt</i> , 968 P.2d 112 (Colo. 1998).....	28
<i>Carstens v. Lamm</i> , 543 F. Supp. 68 (D. Colo. 1982).....	3
<i>Colo. Energy Advocacy Office v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo.</i> , 704 P.2d 298 (Colo. 1985).....	29
<i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. Indep. Ethics Comm.</i> , 2016 CO 21.....	passim
<i>Developmental Pathways v. Ritter</i> , 178 P.3d 524 (Colo. 2008).....	7, 26
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	46

<i>Hall v. Moreno,</i> 2012 CO 1.....	3, 46, 47
<i>In re House Bill No. 1503,</i> 428 P.2d 75 (Colo. 1967).....	44
<i>In re Interrog. by Governor Hickenlooper,</i> 2013 CO 62.....	44
<i>In re Interrog. on H.B. 99-1325,</i> 979 P.2d 549 (Colo. 1999).....	23
<i>In re Interrog. on House Joint Resolution 20-1006,</i> 2020 CO 23.....	38
<i>In re Interrogs. by Governor Vivian,</i> 141 P.2d 899 (Colo. 1943).....	44, 45
<i>In re Interrogs. Concerning H.B. 1078,</i> 536 P.2d 308 (Colo. 1975).....	31
<i>In re Interrogs. Concerning House Bill 456,</i> 281 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1955).....	43, 44, 47
<i>In re Interrogs. Concerning Senate Resolution No. 5,</i> 578 P.2d 216 (Colo. 1978).....	43
<i>In re Interrogs. of the House,</i> 162 P. 1144 (1917)	37
<i>In re Interrogs. relating to the Great Outdoors Colo. Trust Fund,</i> 913 P.2d 533 (Colo. 1996).....	23, 24, 31, 32
<i>In re Interrogs. Submitted by Gen. Assembly on House Bill 04-1098,</i> 88 P.3d 1196 (Colo. 2004).....	44
<i>Lobato v. State,</i> 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009).....	23

<i>People ex re. Salazar v. Davidson</i> , 79 P.3d 1221 (Colo. 2003).....	2, 7
<i>Yenter v. Baker</i> , 248 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1952).....	28
<i>Zaner v. City of Brighton</i> , 917 P.2d 280 (Colo. 1996).....	23, 30, 32, 34

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 1-1-103	46
C.R.S. § 40-2-101	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colo. Const. Art. V § 44	10
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44(1)(a)–(b)	6
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44(1)(b)	44
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44(2).....	7, 19
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.1	6
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.1(5)(c).....	5, 20, 44
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.2(1)(b)	7, 19, 28
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.2(1)(d)	5, 7, 20, 44
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.2(1)(e).....	8, 20
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.2(1)(e)(V).....	28
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.2(2).....	8
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.2(3).....	8

Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.2(4).....	7
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.3	7, 28
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.4(1).....	passim
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.4(2).....	36
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.4(3).....	8, 21, 28
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.4(5)(c).....	9, 21
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.5	passim
Colo. Const. Art. V § 44.5(2).....	8, 21, 42
Colo. Const. Art. V 44.2(3)(b)	28
Colo. Const. Art. VI § 3.....	38
Colo. Const. Art. VII § 11	46
Colo. Const. Art. XXIX § 9.....	22
Colo. Const. Art. XXV	24
Colo. Legislative Council, Research Pub. No. 702-2, <i>2018 State Ballot Information Booklet</i>	passim
Colo. Sec. of State, <i>2018 General Election Certificate & Results</i>	4
Const. Art. XXIX § 9	45
HB 20-1010 § 2-2-902(1)(c).....	14
HB 20-1010 § 2-2-902(4).....	14
HB 20-1010 § 2-2-902(5).....	14
House Joint Resolution 21-1008	17

SB 20-186	13
SB 21-247 § 2-22-902.....	16
SB 21-247 § 2-2-902.....	15, 16, 29, 32
SB 21-247 § 2-2-903.....	16, 40
U.S. Census Bureau, Release No. CB21-RTQ.09, <i>Statement on Release of Legacy Format</i> <i>Summary Redistricting File</i> (March 15, 2021).....	11
